shall be in substantially in accordance with the terms set forth in the Proposal for professional 
services submitted by Partners on January 20, 2023, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of 
Council and Finance Department. Total compensation for the services to be provided by Partners 
shall not exceed the sum of Sixty-seven Thousand Four Hundred Five Dollars ($67,405.00), which 
sum shall include all services and expenses. All agreements hereunder shall be approved as to form 
by the Director of Law. 

SECTION 2. The City Council of the City of Cleveland Heights officially designates the 

property located at 1418 Warrensville Center Road, Permanent Parcel No.